राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद्

(मारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) पश्चिम क्षेत्रीय समिति



National Council for Teacher Education (A Statutory Body of the Government of India) Western Regional Committee

## TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA - PART-III, SECTION-4

SPEED POST6-7-11 No.WRC/WRCAPP308 /151/D.EL.ED. /2010/ 80231

Recognition Order

WHEREAS in terms of Section 14(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993 INSTITUTE OF PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION, KHASRA NO. 230MIN, STREET NO. -CHAR NAKA, VILLAGE - PIPROLI, POST OFFICE - PIPROLI, TEHSIL+DISTT. -GWALIOR, MADHYA PRADESH has submitted an online application to the Western Regional Committee of NCTE for grant of recognition for conducting D.EL.ED. course with an annual intake of 50 students on 31/10/2009.

AND WHEREAS on scrutiny/perusal of the application submitted by the institution, 2. the documents attached therewith , the affidavit and the input received from the visiting team in the form of report and videography, recommendation of the State Government, the Committee is satisfied that the institution/society fulfills the requirements under the provisions of NCTE Act, Rules and relevant Regulations including the Norms and Standards for the Elementary level teacher education programme such as instructional facilities, infrastructural facilities, library, accommodation, financial resources, laboratory etc. for running the programme and has selected/appointed duly qualified teaching staff as per NCTE norms.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested under Section 14(3) (a) of the 3. NCTE Act, 1993, the Western Regional Committee hereby grants recognition / permission to INSTITUTE OF PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION, KHASRA NO. 230MIN, STREET NO. - CHAR NAKA, VILLAGE - PIPROLI, POST OFFICE - PIPROLI, TEHSIL+DISTT. - GWALIOR, MADHYA PRADESH for conducting D.EL.ED. course from academic session 2011-2012 of ELE of two year duration with an annual intake of 50 student under clause 7(1/1) of NCTE ( Recognition Norms & Procedure ) Regulation 2009.

4. The institution shall comply with the various other norms and standards prescribed in the NCTE regulations, as amended from time to time.

5. The institution shall make admission only after it obtains affiliation from the examining body in terms of clause 8(12) of the NCTE (Recognition Norms & Procedure) Regulations, 2009.

6. The institution shall ensure that the required number of academic staff for conducting the course is always in position.

7. Further, subject to the provision of NCTE Act 1993, the institution shall fulfill all such other requirements as may be prescribed by other regulatory bodies like UGC', affiliating University/Body, the State Government etc, applicable.

8. The institution shall submit to the Regional Committee a Self-Appraisal Report at the end of each academic year along the statement of annual accounts duly audited by a Chartered Accountant.

Cont- 2 5

- - - -

**9.** The society sponsoring the institution shall be required to transfer and vest the title of the land and building in the name of the institution within a period of six months from the date of issue of this order under sub regulation (11) of Regulation 7. However, in case, the society fails to do so due to local laws or rules or bye -laws, it shall intimate in writing with documentary evidence, of its inability to do so.

10. The institution shall maintain & update its Web-site as per provisions of NCTE Regulations and always following as mandatory disclosure:

- (i) Copy of the Application Form
- (ii) Land and Building Particulars.
- (iii) Staff Profile.
- (iv) Recognition letter.
- (v) Information for having fulfilled the norms & standard and other required conditions.

11. If the institution contravenes any of the above conditions or the provisions of the NCTE Act, Rules, Regulations and Orders made or issued there under, the Regional Committee shall withdraw the recognition as under the provisions of Section 17(1) of the NCTE Act.

12 Further, if the institution is not satisfied by the order, they can prefer an appeal to National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan, Wing-II, 1, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, Near ITO, New Delhi- 110002 against this order under section 18 of the NCTE Act, 1993 within 60 days of the issue of this order. The guidelines of appeal are enclosed herewith.

Enci: As Above.

By Order **Regional Director** 

The Manager to Govt. of India Department of Publications, (Gazette Section) Civil Lines, Delhi-110054

C.C

1. The Principal, INSTITUTE OF PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION, KHASRA NO. 230 MIN, STREET NO. - CHAR NAKA, VILLAGE - PIPROLI, POST OFFICE - PIPROLI, TEHSIL+DISTT. - GWALIOR, MADHYA PRADESH

- 2. The Director, S.C.E.R.T wing 'B', Pustak Bhawan Arera Hills Bhopal, M.P.
- 3. The Secretary Education, Department of Elementary Education, Government of Madhya Pradesh Vallabh Bhawan, Bhopal, M.P.
- 4. The Secretary, Board of Secondary Education, Shivaji Nagar, Bhopal, M.P.
- 5. The Chairman, Board of Secondary Education, Shivaji Nagar, Bhopal, M.P.
- 6. The Secretary, Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India, New Dolhi.
- The US (Computer), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan, Wing II, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002.
- 8. Office Order File. WRCAPP308.

**Regional Director**